
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 15 March 2023 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 15 MARCH 2023 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER 

ROAD, SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Topping (Chairman), C Richardson (Vice-

Chair), I Chilvers, K Ellis, G Ashton, R Packham, P Welch, 
J Duggan and D Mackay 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 8 February 2023. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 15 March 2023 

5.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 5.1.   2019/0547/EIA Land at Lumby, South Milford (Pages 19 - 68) 
 

 5.2.   2022/1445/HPA Garth House, Hemingbrough (Pages 69 - 84) 
 

 5.3.   TPO/24/2022 - Kenilworth House, Stillingfleet (Pages 85 - 96) 
 

 5.4.   TPO/27/2022 - Oak Lodge, Escrick (Pages 97 - 108) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meetings (2.00pm) 
Date Not Specified 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Democratic Services on 
democraticservices@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact Democratic Services on 
the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted 
openly and not in secret.  



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8 February 2023 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillor M Topping in the Chair 

 
Councillors C Richardson (Vice-Chair), I Chilvers, K Ellis, 
G Ashton, R Packham, P Welch and J Duggan 
 

Officers Present: Martin Grainger, Head of Planning; Hannah Blackburn, 
Planning Development Manager; Glenn Sharpe, Solicitor to 
the Council; Emma Howson, Senior Planning Officer; Fiona 
Ellwood, Principal Planning Officer; Linda Drake, Planning 
Project Officer; Diane Holgate, Principal Planning Officer; 
Jac Cruickshank, Senior Planning Officer; Josh Turner, 
Planning Officer; Martin Evans, Principal Planning Officer; 
Julie Turner, North Yorkshire County Council Highways 
Officer and Gina Mulderrig, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  
Public: 5 

 
 
67 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
68 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Ashton declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.1 as she 

was the Responsible Finance Officer for Sherburn Parish Council. Councillor 
Ashton confirmed that she would leave the meeting during consideration 
thereof. 
 
Councillor Packham declared he had been contacted by email regarding 
agenda item 5.1. All Members confirmed they had seen the same email and 
would not leave the meeting during consideration thereof. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

Councillor Topping declared a professional interest in agenda item 5.4, as he 
had previously advised on the application in a professional role. Councillor 
Topping confirmed that he would leave the meeting during consideration 
thereof. 
 

69 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair announced that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and 
was available to view alongside the agenda on the Council’s website.  
 
The Committee noted that any late representations on the applications would 
be summarised by the Officer in their presentation. 
 
The Chair announced the running order of items had been amended to take 
item 5.2 first, followed by item 5.1 and the remainder of the items in numerical 
order. 

 
70 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 

held on 11 January 2023.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 11 January 2023 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

71 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications. 
 

72 2019/0559/FULM - IBBOTSONS, COLTON 
 

 Application: 2019/0559/FULM 
Location: Ibbotsons, Colton, Tadcaster 
Proposal: Use of agricultural buildings and land for the processing and 
storage of potatoes, erection of enlarged storage building following demolition 
of existing building, construction of internal roadway and footpath, construction 
of water tanks, excavation of lagoons, and construction of hardstanding. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application which had been 
brought before Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Musgrave on 
the 12 January 2022. The application was deferred for further inf
[...]
 always been at the landowner’s discretion so replacing 
any parking spaces lost was not a requirement. The Senior Planning Officer 
explained that the Car Park Management Plan that formed part of the 
application stated the proposed 5 new parking spaces would be reserved for 
patrons of Jacksons the Butchers only and not residents of the proposed 
dwellings and that this would be enforced. The Senior Planning Officer 
clarified that a Traffic Management Plan had been requested by Planning 
Committee but that the Agent had submitted a Car Park Management in place. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be GRANTED subject to 

Page 5



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

conditions. A vote was taken on the Proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  
                  That the application be GRANTED subject to the conditions          
set out in paragraph 7 of the report, the details set out in the Officer 
Update Note and a S106 agreement to provide contributions for Open 
Space and Waste and Recycling and in relation to the management of 
the car parking area, railings and provision of a maintenance and 
landscape management plan in relation to the area of land to the east of 
the site.   
 

      
74 2021/1353/FUL - LAND ADJACENT A163, NORTH DUFFIELD 

 
 Councillor Ashton returned to the room. 

 
Application: 2021/1353/FUL 
Location: Land Adjacent to the A163, North Duffield 
Proposal: Erection of 5 dwellings and associated infrastructure. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application which had been 
brought before the Planning Committee as there had been 10 letters of 
representation which raised material planning considerations and where 
officers would otherwise determine the application contrary to these 
representations. 
 
Members noted that the application was for the erection of 5 dwellings and 
associated infrastructure. 
 
Members noted the Officer Update Note which detailed comments received on 
7 February 2023 f
[...]
roposed 
materials were sympathetic and that the reasons given by the applicant for 
improving the integrity of the property and increasing the energy efficiency of 
the property to counter climate change were reasonable and commendable. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be GRANTED against the 
Officer’s recommendation on the basis of positive material considerations. A 
vote was taken on the Proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be GRANTED subject to conditions and 
that the decision be delegated to the Head of Planning 
Services in consultation with the Chair of Planning 
Committee. 
 

78 TPO/21/2022 - THE ORCHARDS, CHURCH FENTON 
 

 Application: TPO 21/2022 
Location: Land adjacent to The Orchards, Church Street, Church Fenton 
Proposal: Confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 21/2022 with modifications. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application which had been brought 
before the Planning Committee for decision in accordance with the scheme of 
delegation 3.8.9(b)(viii); the confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order could 
not be issued under delegated powers due to an objection to make the order. 

Page 10



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 198 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 this report sought the permission of the Planning 
Committee to “Confirm with Modifications”, Tree Preservation Order No. 
21/2022. 
 
Members noted that the application was for confirmation of Tree Preservation 
Order No. 21/2022 with modifications. 
 
The Committee asked whether the trees were considered as part of the 
grounds of St Mary’s Church and asked how the field behind the trees was 
accessed. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the trees were not on land 
belonging to the church, but their presence enhanced the visual impact of the 
setting and the entrance to Church Fenton. The Senior Planning Officer 
explained that there was no vehicular access to the land adjacent to The 
Orchards but that this Preservation Order would not preclude an application 
being made for vehicular access through the appropriate processes.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed 
with modifications. A vote was taken on the Proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application for Tree Preservation Order No. 21/2022 
be confirmed with modifications. 
 

79 TPO/19/2022 - WHITINGS LODGE, BURN 
 

 Application: TPO 19/2022 
Location: Whitings Lodge, Burn 
Proposal: Confirm Tree Preservation Order No. 19/2022 with no modification. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application which had been 
brought before the Planning Committee for decision in accordance with the 
scheme of delegation 3.8.9(b)(viii); the confirmation of the Tree Preservation 
Order could not be issued under delegated powers due to an objection to 
make the order. In exercise of the powers conferred by section 198 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 this report sought the permission of the 
Planning Committee to “Confirm with no Modification”, Tree Preservation 
Order No. 19/2022. 
 
Members noted that the application was for confirmation of Tree Preservation 
Order No. 19/2022 
 
The Committee stated they were aware the landowner was a tree surgeon and 
that the landowner did not want the Tree Preservation Order confirmed to Tree 
3 as they wanted to perform a crown lift on it. It was also noted that a previous 
planning application near Tree 2 included no reference to the tree. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer explained that although there was no imminent 

Page 11



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 8 February 2023 

development pressure from the landowner to Tree 3, the specimen was 
adjacent to previously developed land and, as such, needed proactive 
protection and supervision particularly as the landowner had expressed an 
interest in performing a crown lift. The Principal Planning Off
[...]
ations on planning applications can also be made in advance 

of the meeting and submitted to planningcomments@selby.gov.uk. All such 
representations will be made available for public inspection on the Council’s 
Planning Public Access System and/or be reported in summary to the Planning 
Committee prior to a decision being made. 

 
24. Please note that the meetings will be streamed live on YouTube and are 

recorded as a matter of course for future viewing. 
 

25. These procedures are being regularly reviewed. 
 
Contact: Democratic Services  
Email: democraticservices@selby.gov.uk 

Page 15

mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk
mailto:planningcomments@selby.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Items for Planning Committee – 15 March 2023 

 

Item 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

5.1 

2019/0547/EIA Land At Lumby 
Lumby 

South Milford 
Leeds 

West Yorkshire 
LS25 5LE 

Proposed construction of a 
motorway service area. 

Jenny 

Tyreman 

19 - 68 

5.2 

2022/1445/HPA Garth House  
Landing Lane 
Hemingbrough 

Selby 
North Yorkshire 

YO8 6RA 

Demolition of attached rear single 
storey porch and workshop to be 
replaced with new single storey 
extension to form new kitchen 

and garden room 

Esther 

Pask 

69 - 84 

5.3 

TPO/24/2022 Kenilworth House 
The Green 
Stillingfleet 

York 
YO19 6SF 

TPO be confirmed with no 
modification 

Esther 

Pask 

85 - 96 

5.4 

TPO/27/2022 Oak Lodge,  
Skipwith Road,  

Escrick,  
York,  

YO19 6JU 

TPO be confirmed with no 
modification 

Jordan 

Fairclou

gh 

97 - 
108 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Active

House

FB

Street Close Plantation

Selby Fork Hotel

Post

Mast

47.5m

54.9m

56.3m

61.4m

Courts

Gantry

Tunnel

Gantries

Lumby Garden Centre

Gantry

Gantry

House

53.1m

Leys

Tennis

2.5m
elecommunication)

Def

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of Her Majest
[...]
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   15th March 2023 
Author:  Esther Pask (Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Hannah Blackburn (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2022/1445/HPA PARISH: Hemingbrough Parish 
Council 

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs David 
Hedderwick 

VALID DATE: 12th December 2022 
EXPIRY DATE: 6th February 2023 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of attached rear single storey porch and workshop to be 
replaced with new single storey extension to form new kitchen and 
garden room 

LOCATION: Garth House  
Landing Lane 
Hemingbrough 
Selby 
North Yorkshire 
YO8 6RA 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee at the request of the Ward 
Councillor Karl Arthur, should Officers be minded to refuse the application. The reasons 
provided for the application being called to committee are as follows:  
 

1. A Heritage survey has been carried out which states that this proposal has no 
detrimental effect on the conservation of the area and that therefore has no adverse 
impact on the character and appearance of the area; 
 

2. The nature and scale of the proposal and its location ensure that there is no impact 
on the existing residential amenity of the host property or adjacent properties. It 
therefore comprises sustainable development and is consistent with the 
development policies in the development plan and the NPPF; 
 

3. The proposal complies with the development plan and would improve the economic, 
social and environmental conditions of the area. It therefore comprises of 
sustainable development and is consistent with the policies in the development plan 
and the NPPF.  

 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

Page 73



 
Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site features a detached brick-built dwelling with a pitched tiled roof, 
within the Hemingbrough Conserv

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 15 March 2023 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 
YO8 9FT 

Date: Wednesday, 15 March 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor M Topping in the Chair 

 
Councillors C Richardson (Vice-Chair), I Chilvers, K Ellis, 
G Ashton, R Packham, P Welch and D Mackay 
 

Officers Present: Martin Grainger, Head of Planning; Hannah Blackburn, 
Planning Development Manager; Glenn Sharpe, Solicitor to 
the Council; Jenny Tyreman, Assistant Principal Planning 
Officer; Gareth Stent, Principal Planning Officer; Jordan 
Fairclough, Planning Officer and Gina Mulderrig, 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

  
Public: 6 

 
 
80 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Duggan. 

 
Councillor Duckett was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Duggan. 
 

81 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillors Packham, Ashton, Richardson, Topping and Ellis declared they 
had all received direct representations from the Planning Agents for items 5.1 
and 5.2 and confirmed they retained an open mind and would not leave the 
meeting during consideration of these items. 
 

82 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair announced that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and 
was available to view alongside the agenda on the Council’s website.  
 
The Committee noted that any late representations on the applications would 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 15 March 2023 

be summarised by the Officer in their presentation. 

 
83 MINUTES 

 
 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 

held on 8 March 2023.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 8 March 2023 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

84 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications. 
 

85 2019/0547/EIA LAND AT LUMBY, SOUTH MILFORD 
 

 Application: 2019/0547/EIA 
Location: Land Off Lumby Lane, South Milford 
Proposal: Proposed construction of a motorway service area (MSA). 
 
The Assistant Principal Planning Officer presented the application which was 
accompanied by an Environmental Impact Statement and, in addition, had 
been brought before Planning Committee as the application was a major 
application where 10 or more letters of representation had been received 
which raised material planning considerations and where Officers would 
otherwise have determined the application contrary to these representations.  
 
Members noted that the application was for the proposed construction of a 
Motorway Service Area (MSA). 
 
Members noted the Officer Update Note which detailed amended plans to the 
route of the public right of way to the north east corner of the site following 
discussions between the Applicant, the District Council and the Public Rights 
of Way Officer and an amended plan which showed some of the offsite 
mitigation works following discussions between the Applicant, the District 
Council, the Public Rights of Way Officer and the Highways Officer. The 
Officer Update Note relayed that NYCC Ecologythe Public Rights of Way 
Officer and the Highways Officer had not raised any objections to the 
proposed alterations. Yorkshire Water had confirmed verbally that i had no 
objections in principle, but a formal written consultation response was awaited 
to confirm this position, along with the acceptability of the post and rail fence 
within the easement area of the water main. The Officer Update Note also set 
out that further information on surface water drainage that was required by the 
Local Lead Flood Authority and had not yet been received. It  set out a further 
reason for refusal of the application on the basis of insufficient information 
being received to demonstrate a viable means of surface water drainage. The 
Officer explained that two further letters of representation in support of the 
proposal had been received and summarised the details therein. Furthermore, 
the Officer advised that two letters of representation objecting to the 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 15 March 2023 

application had been requested to be removed; that seven representees had 
queried their response with the Council, after which the Council had not 
received confirmation whether their representation was valid; and the validity 
of eleven further representees was questioned as their email addresses no 
longer existed.  
 
Members asked if the presented plan was finalised and asked for clarity on 
whether issues raised by Yorkshire Water could be resolved. The Committee 
also asked for details of the extent of the Green Belt surrounding the 
application site.  
 
The Assistant Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the plan displayed in 
the presentation was the finalised design but that amended plans to the public 
right of way were detailed in the Officer Update Note and that Yorkshire Water 
had confirmed verbally that it had no objections to this amendment but that a 
formal written response had not yet been submitted. The Officer confirmed 
that the site lay fully in the South and West Yorkshire Green Belt as the 
boundary crossed in North Yorkshire and the Selby District and encompassed 
various established business and developments. 
 
The Committee asked if the parking charge of £10, of which £9 would be 
redeemable within the MSA facilities could be subject of a legal agreement or 
condition, and also asked for details on how well used Ferrybridge and 
Wetherby motorway services were and details of proposed potential benefits 
to local communities. 
 
The Planning Development Manager stated it would be difficult to control 
through a planning condition, though potentially could be covered by a legal 
agreement subject to meeting the relevant tests and is something that would 
usually be managed by the site operator. The Assistant Principal Planning 
Officer stated that the Applicant had carried out an Automatic Number Plate 
Recognition survey at the Ferrybridge MSA and determined the usage was 
lower than expected compared to other MSAs, however, no details were 
available for the motorway services at Wetherby. The Assistant Principal 
Planning Officer listed the proposed economic and social commitments 
submitted by the applicant detailed in section 5.162 of the report relating to job 
opportunities and investment in the area which have been set out in the draft 
section 106 agreement which would ensure enforcement of these 
commitments. 
 
Members asked for more details on how the surface water drainage issues 
identified could be resolved and were told by the Assistant Principal Planning 
Officer that the Local Lead Flood Authority had advised that further information 
was required on any surface water drainage proposals before the 
determination of the application including testing and evidence of success and 
their statement, detailed in the Officer Update Note, added this lack of 
evidence as a further reason for refusal of the application. 
 
The Committee referred to the Circular 02/2013  - Department for Transport’s 
Strategic Road Network and the Delivery of Sustainable Development, which 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 15 March 2023 

recommended that the maximum distance between MSAs on motorways and 
all-purpose trunk roads should be no greater than 28 miles and in relation to 
the spacing of freight facilities, that in areas where there is an identified need, 
the maximum distances between motorway facilities providing HGV parking 
should be no more than 14 miles,  and asked how this policy impacted this 
application. 
 
The Assistant Principal Planning Officer advised that the application before 
Members was for the construction of a motorway service area, for which it was 
considered that there was not a compelling need for in this Green Belt 
location. There is no policy that rules out more frequent services, however, 
given distances between existing services at Ferrybridge and Wetherby, 
Officers did not agree that there was a compelling need for the proposed 
development in this Green Belt location  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic Development, 
Councillor David Buckle was in attendance and spoke in favour of the 
application. 
 
The Ward Councillor, Councillor Tim Grogan, was in attendance and spoke in 
favour of the application. 
 
The Applicant, Dr Ian Mackay, was in attendance and spoke in favour of the 
application. 
 
Members expressed support for the application against the Officer’s 
recommendation. It was stated that the proposal would provide a superb 
gateway to the area. The Committee did not agree that Ferrybridge served the 
A1(M). It was stated that the proposal would integrate into the existing 
landscape. It would provide good facilities for potential patrons including much 
needed parking and conveniences for Heavy Goods Vehicle drivers who 
approached from the south and serviced the industrial estates at Sherburn in 
Elmet as well as an increased need for electric vehicle charging points. The 
Committee agreed there was a compelling need for an MSA to service the 
A1(M) near the Selby District and that no other suitable sites had been 
identified. Members stated that the Very Special Circumstances submitted by 
the Applicant to support development in the Green Belt were legitimate but 
that there was a need to ensure the proposed benefits of the site outweighed 
any negative effect.  
 
Members raised the issues with surface water drainage and stated this issue 
needed to be resolved, along with a complete set of conditions and a section 
106 agreement detailed the benefits to the community but overall support was 
shown for the economic, environmental and social benefits the development 
proposed. 
 
Questions were asked by the Committee about the process for making a 
decision contrary to the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
The Head of Planning and the Planning Solicitor stated that, whilst it would be 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 15 March 2023 

possible if Members were minded to approve to delegate the grant of 
permission to the Head of Planning in conjunction with the Chair of the 
Committee, this was advised against. The Planning Solicitor explained that 
this was large development with an EIA that would require an extensive suite 
of conditions and more detail to a Section 106 Agreement, which Members, 
and the public, should have sight of in making their decision to ensure robust 
decision-making in the public interest. Members were strongly advised  
against delegating a grant of permission to the Head of Planning and the 
Chair., Further, given the upcoming Local Government Reorganisation on 1st 
April 2023, there would be insufficient time to complete the work required to 
allow for delegation to the Head of Planning and the Chair of Committee. The 
recommendation from Officers if Members were minded to approve was that 
the application be brought back to Committee with a full set of conditions and 
Heads of Terms for legal agreement. 
 
The Head of Planning and the Planning Solicitor explained that the Committee 
could vote on whether they were minded to approve the application and, if this 
were the case, an updated version of the application would go to the Strategic 
Planning Committee in the new authority following Local Government 
Reorganisation, North Yorkshire Council, where detailed planning agreements 
and conditions and any plans to resolve the surface water drainage issues 
could be scrutinised publicly and by the Committee prior to a decision. Officers 
would clearly set out what the Selby Planning Committee was trying to 
achieve. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be minded to approve and 
would be brought back to the Strategic Planning Committee of North Yorkshire 
Council with a full suite of conditions and further detail on Section 106 
agreement obligations in the public interest. A vote was taken on the Proposal 
and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be MINDED TO APPROVE subject to 
further consideration at Planning Committee of a full suite 
of conditions and further detail on the Section 106 
obligations. 
 

86 2022/1445/HPA GARTH HOUSE, HEMINGBROUGH 
 

 Application: 2022/1445/HPA 
Location: Garth House, Landing Lane, Hemingbrough 
Proposal: Demolition of the attached rear single storey porch and workshop to 
be replaced with new single storey extension to form new kitchen and garden 
room. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application which had been 
brought before Planning Committee at the request of the Ward Councillor Karl 
Arthur, should Officers be minded to refuse the application. The reasons 
provided for the application being called to committee were detailed in the 
report. 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 15 March 2023 

 
Members noted that the application was for the demolition of the attached rear 
single storey porch and workshop to be replaced with new single storey 
extension to form new kitchen and garden room. 
 
Members noted that they had all received additional drawings from the 
Planning Agent further explaining the application in the week prior to 
Committee. 
 
The Committee asked the Planning Officer for confirmation that the assertion 
by the architect in the submitted drawings that a detached outbuilding similar 
to the application would be granted under permitted development rights was 
correct. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that an application for such an 
outbuilding would likely be granted under permitted development rights but 
that this application differed as the ridge height of this proposed extension was 
higher than the hypothetical outbuilding and the building was to be attached to 
the main house. 
 
Democratic Services read a statement on behalf of the Agent in favour of the 
application. 
 
Members debated the application further and showed support for it stating that 
this proposal was preferable to the previous, approved proposal. Members 
posited that the completed extension would be congruous with the existing 
built form and street scene on Landing Lane and would complement the main 
building. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be GRANTED against the 
Officer’s recommendation. A vote was taken on the Proposal and was carried. 
 

RESOLVED:  
That the application be GRANTED subject to 
conditions agreed in application 2022/0564/HPA and 
that the decision be delegated to the Head of Planning 
Services in consultation with the Chair of Planning 
Committee. 
 

87 TPO/24/2022 - KENILWORTH HOUSE, STILLINGFLEET 
 

 Application: TPO/24/2022 
Location: Kenilworth House, Stillingfleet 
Proposal: Confirmation of the proposed Tree Preservation Order with no 
modifications. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application which had been 
brought before the Planning Committee in accordance with the scheme of 
delegation 3.8.9(b)(viii), the confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order 
cannot be issued under delegated powers due to an objection to make the 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 15 March 2023 

order. In exercise of the powers conferred by section 198 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 this report sought the permission of the Planning 
Committee to “Confirm with no Modification”, Tree Preservation Order No. 
24/2022.  A copy of the Order is at Appendix A. 
 
Members noted that the application was for Confirmation of the proposed Tree 
Preservation Order with no modifications. 
 
The Committee asked the Principal Planning Officer whether the conditions of 
the Tree Preservation Order would extend to the relevant utility company 
given the proximity of the tree to the power lines. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer explained that the utility company was a 
statutory undertaker and as such would have the right to prune the tree 
irrespective of any Tree Preservation Order but only if it crossed into 
operational land; this tree is currently on domestic land. The Principal Planning 
Officer suggested that the need to prune the tree to avoid the power lines 
supported this application as the Order would ensure the tree was maintained 
in a controlled and approved way. 
 
Members questioned the individual value of the tree and it’s contribution to the 
Stillingfleet Conservation Area. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the tree was juvenile but that it 
was of value to the Stillingfleet Conservation Area and that controls on its 
maintenance under a Tree Preservation Order would protect its future and its 
contribution to the Conservation Area. 
 
Members debated the application noting that the tree was non-native and 
juvenile but that this application was primarily to control any proposed 
maintenance to the tree to preserve the value of the Conservation Area. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the Tree Preservation Order be refused 
but the Proposal fell. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the Tree Preservation Order be Confirmed 
with no modifications. A vote was taken on the Proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the Tree Preservation Order be CONFIRMED with no 
modifications. 
 

88 TPO/27/2022 - OAK LODGE, ESCRICK 
 

 Application: TPO/27/2022 
Location: Oak Lodge, Skipwith Road, Escrick 
Proposal: Confirmation of the proposed Tree Preservation Order with no 
modifications. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application which had been brought before 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 15 March 2023 

the Planning Committee in accordance with the scheme of delegation 
3.8.9(b)(viii), the confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order cannot be issued 
under delegated powers due to an objection to make the order. In exercise of 
the powers conferred by section 198 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 this report sought the permission of the Planning Committee to “Confirm 
with no Modification”, Tree Preservation Order No. 27/2022.   
 
Members noted that the application was for Confirmation of the proposed Tree 
Preservation Order with no modifications. 
 
Members noted the Officer Update Note which detailed an objection to the 
confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order from a neighbour of the site which 
had been received after the deadline for comments. 
 
The Committee asked the Planning Officer to confirm that a Tree Preservation 
Order did not preclude maintenance of the tree, just that any works needed 
approval. 
 
The Planning Officer confirmed that was correct. 
 
Members debated the application emphasising the intrinsic value of native 
trees such as T1 and agreeing that correct and proactive maintenance of 
trees, including regular pruning, was necessary and not precluded by a Tree 
Preservation Order. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the Tree Preservation Order be Confirmed 
with no modifications. A vote was taken on the Proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  

That the Tree Preservation Order be CONFIRMED with no 
modifications subject to the conditions set out in paragraph 
7 of the report and the details set out in the Officer Update 
Note. 
 

The meeting closed at 16:33 


